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PARTICIPANT INFORMATION 
 

For Plaintiff, Applicant, Moving Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Clifton Prophet Peoples Trust Company Clifton.prophet@gowlingwlg.com  
Thomas Gertner Peoples Trust Company thomas.gertner@gowlingwlg.com  
David Cohen Peoples Trust Company David.cohen@gowlingwlg.com  
   

 

For Defendant, Respondent, Responding Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Elizabeth Pillon Respondents epillon@stikeman.com  
Kyla Mahar Respondents kmahar@millerthomson.com  
David Sterns 
Mohsen Seddigh 

Class Action Plaintiffs dsterns@sotos.ca  
mseddigh@sotos.ca 

David Ullmann Class Action Plaintiffs dullmann@blaney.com  
Joseph Blinick MNP Corporate Finance Inc. blinickj@bennettjones.com  

 

For Other, Self-Represented: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Miranda Spence HWS Consulting Inc., CRO mspence@airdberlis.com  
Samantha Hans HWS Consulting Inc., CRO shans@airdberlis.com  
Shawn Irving KPMG Inc., Monitor sirving@osler.com  
Pritesh Patel KPMG Inc., Monitor pritpatel@kpmg.ca  
Marc Wassermann KPMG Inc., Monitor mwasserman@osler.com  
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Martino Calvaruso KPMG Inc., Monitor mcalvaruso@osler.com  
 

 

ENDORSEMENT OF JUSTICE CONWAY: 

[1] All defined terms used in this Endorsement shall, unless otherwise defined, have the 
meanings ascribed to them in the Factum of the Applicant dated November 16, 2023. 

[2] On November 9, 2023, I granted the November 9 Initial Order. The Applicant now seeks, 
on this comeback motion, the ARIO that provides for an extension of the stay to February 
10, 2024, an increase in the maximum borrowings under the DIP Facility, an increase in 
the Administration Charge to $1.5 million, and approval to make payments to third party 
suppliers of up to $750,000 (if in the CRO’s opinion, they are critical to the business). The 
Monitor supports all of the relief sought, as outlined in the First Report.  

[3] MNP’s counsel attended and advised the court that he has had discussions with the 
Monitor and certain information has now been provided by PTC’s counsel. MNP is not 
opposing the relief sought in the ARIO. 

[4] Counsel for the proposed class action plaintiffs made submissions to the court. Although 
they do not oppose the issuance of the ARIO (including the extension of the stay), they 
requested certain reservation of rights language in the order itself – specifically with 
respect to the DIP security and the limitation of liability in favour of the Monitor and 
CRO.  

[5] The proposed class action plaintiffs brought to the court’s attention the serious allegations 
they are making about the manner in which the Respondents’ business has been conducted. 
They have a pending certification motion and a summary judgment motion scheduled to be 
heard in October 2024. There has been no adjudication of these allegations yet and they are 
being vigorously defended by the Respondents.  

[6] I decline to include the requested reservation of rights language in the ARIO. In my view, 
and as I stated in my November 9, 2023 endorsement, the court makes no comment with 
respect to any practices or operations that may be the subject matter of any litigation and 
there is nothing in the ARIO to that effect.  

[7] The relief sought in the ARIO is acceptable to me, subject to one change. I have required 
counsel to reduce the maximum amount of the DIP that can be drawn to $10 million 
(instead of $15 million) as that is more in line with the cash needs of the business set out in 
the forecast prepared by the Monitor. Mr. Prophet also agreed with Mr. Ullman to delete 
paragraph 21(c) of the order. 
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[8] The extension of the stay is granted as is the increase in the Administration Charge and the 
ability to make payments to key suppliers. I am satisfied that the Respondents, under the 
stewardship of the CRO, are acting in good faith and with due diligence. The extension 
will not materially prejudice any creditors as the Respondents are projected to have 
sufficient funding during the stay period. 

[9] ARIO to go as signed by me and attached to this Endorsement. This order is effective from 
today's date and is enforceable without the need for entry and filing.  


